

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE :: GOLAGHAT

(MAGISTRACY BRANCH)

Email- dc-golaghat@nic.in

Ph. 03774-280222

eCF No. MJ/166/2024-MAG-GLT/348

Order under Section 163 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 Subject: Prohibition of Entry within 100 Meters of Examination Centers for Recruitment of Class-III and Class-IV Posts

Whereas, the Standard Operating Procedure for conduct of written examination for recruitment of Class- III and Class- IV posts under State Level Recruitment Commission for Class- III and Class- IV posts issued by the department of Secondary Education Board of Assam (SEBA);

Whereas, it is requested to issue order under Section 163 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 to prohibit the entry of any person other than the candidates and officials engaged for conduct and monitoring of Examination on the day of examinations to be held for the recruitment for the post of Class III and IV of the Government of Assam, in and around 100 meters of Examination centers;

Whereas, it is essential to ensure the smooth and fair conduct of the written examinations scheduled to be held on 15th September, 29th September, and 27th October 2024, for the recruitment of Class-III and Class-IV posts by the Government of Assam;

Whereas, there is an apprehension of breach of peace and public tranquillity due to large gathering of candidates and their guardians/well wishers around the Examination centres;

And whereas, it is necessary to control the aforesaid activities issue and directions to the concerned persons in the interest of the purported class of human beings.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 163 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (B.N.S.S), I, Dr. P. Uday Praveen, IAS, District Magistrate, Golaghat, do hereby orders the following throughout the district of Golaghat:

• Entry of unauthorized persons or unnecessary crowd around the premises of Examination Centers and within 100 meters radius of the centre premises.

- Entry of unauthorized persons inside the premises of Examination Centres.
- Assembly of three or more persons except candidates and authorized persons within 100 metre radius of Examination Centre.
- Authorised persons engaged in the conduct of examination aiding students/ examinees through unfair means.
- Carrying of any unauthorized & suspected objects, Mobiles phones, Smart watch, Calculator, Electronic Devices by the examinees to the Examination Hall.
- Carrying of any weapon, explosives or any other suspicious objects within 100 metre radius of Examination Centres.
- Obstruction of traffic and illegal parking of unauthorized vehicles within 100 metre radius of Examination Centres.
- Using Loudspeakers/high decibel sound producing instrument within 200 metre radius of Examination Centres.

This order will come into force with immediate effect and will remain in force till 27th October 2024 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Any person aggrieved by this order may approach the undersigned for exemption/alteration etc. of this order.

The Superintendent of Police, Golaghat will get these orders implemented in letter and spirit.

In view of the emergent situation this order is passed ex-parte and addressed to the public in general.

Any violation of these order shall be liable to be prosecuted under the relevant provisions of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

Dated, this 7th Sept, 2024.

District Magistrate, Golaghat

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 2. The District and Session Judge, Golaghat.
- 3. The District Development Commissioner, Golaghat.
- 4. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad Golaghat.
- 5. The Addl. District Magistrate (All), Golaghat.
- 6. The Superintendent of Police, Golaghat.

- 7. The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bokakhat & Dhansiri Sub Division, Golaghat.
- 8. The Election Officer, Golaghat.
- 9. The Border Magistrate, Sector-D, Merapani, Golaghat.
- 10. The Circle Officer, Golaghat / Khumtai / Dergaon / Morangi Revenue Circle.
- 11. The District Information Officer, NIC, Golaghat.
- 12. The Inspector of Schools, Golaghat.
- 13. The District Elementary Education Officer, Golaghat.
- 14. The DIPRO, Golaghat for wider publicity of the order through FLS, Print Media order etc.
- 15. The Concerned In-charge of Examination centres.
- 16. The Content Manager, Office of the District Magistrate, Golaghat for uploading the order on the official website.

e-signed
Dr. P. Uday Praveen, IAS
District Magistrate,
Golaghat

N.B. This is digitally signed order/letter and there is no need of physical ink sign and office seal on it.